

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**MC(LA App.) No. 3 of 2025**

State of Manipur & anr.

*... Applicants*

Vs.

Smt. Chingshubam Ningol Irom Ongbi

Apambi Devi

*... Respondent*

**B E F O R E**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

**O R D E R**

**28-04-2025**

Heard Mr. R.K. Umakanta, learned GA appearing for the applicants.

Issue notice, returnable within four weeks.

Applicants are to take steps for service of notice upon the respondent by way of speed post service as well as by dasti service.

Step should be taken within two weeks and the applicants are to file an affidavit showing proof of service of such notice.

List this case again on 27-05-2025.

**JUDGE**

*Devananda*