

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No.352 of 2026 with
WP© No.383 of 2026 with
MC (WP(C)) No.116 of 2026 with
MC (WP(C)) No.179 of 2026 with
MC (WP(C)) No.180 of 2026 with
MC (WP(C)) No.182 of 2026 with
MC (WP(C)) No.254 of 2026 with
MC (WP(C)) No.786 of 2024 with
WP(C) No.110 of 2026 with
WP(C) No.854 of 2024

Huidrom Sofia Devi

... Petitioner

-Versus-

State of Manipur & 9 Ors

... Respondents

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

3.6.2026

Present Mr.N.Ibotombi, learned senior counsel assisted by Ms.Jinita, learned counsel for petitioner in WP(C) No.352 of 2026, Mr.S.Biswajit, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr.W.Sanatomba, learned counsel for petitioner in WP(C) Nos.383 of 2026 and WP(C) No.110 of 2026, Mr.H.Devendra, learned Dy.A.G, Manipur along with Ms.I.Sarmila, learned Govt Counsel for State respondent, Ms.O.Momota, learned counsel assisted by Ms.Bety and Ms.I.Bimola, learned counsel for MPSC, Mr.Kh.Tarunkumar, learned senior counsel assisted by Ms.Maria, learned counsel for some of the private respondents.

State respondents have filed counter affidavit in WP(C) No.854 of 2024. Learned counsel for the MPSC submits that no fresh counter affidavit will be filed for MPSC. Learned Dy.A.G, submits that he may be permitted to file counter affidavit in WP(C) Nos.352 of 2026 and 383 of 2026.

No counter will be filed for the remaining matters by the MPSC.

Mr.Kh.Tarunkumar, learned senior counsel for respondent No.6 in WP(C) No.110 of 2026 submits that matter can be disposed of on the basis of decision of Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of **Amarjeet Singh & Ors Vs Devi Ratan & Ors: (2010) 1 SCC 417.**

Pleadings may be completed in the remaining matters.

Mr.S.Gunabanta, learned counsel for petitioner in WP(C) No.110 of 2026 submits that he may be given some time for instructions.

List on 17.6.2026 as part heard.

JUDGE

Priyojit