

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

MC(LA. App.) No. 3 of 2025

State of Manipur and Anr.

... *Applicants*

- *Versus* -

Smt. Chingshubam Ningol Lrom Ongbi Apambi Devi
Represented by her 7 Lrs.

... *Respondent*

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA

ORDER

05.06.2026

[1] Present Mr. RK. Umakanta, learned sr. counsel assisted by Mr. Phungyo Zingkhei, learned Dy. GA for the State applicants and Mr. A. Jagjit, learned counsel along with Mr. M. Devadutta, learned counsel for the respondent.

[2] Mr. A. Jagjit, learned counsel for the respondent completes his submission.

[3] Order is reserved.

[4] Parties may submit their short-written submission of approximately 2(two) pages within a period of 1(one) week, if any.

[5] The counsel for the State may apprise the Ld. District & Sessions Judge, Imphal East about the pendency of this case in this Court as Judgment is reserved for final order.

JUDGE